
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David 

Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Boulton, Clark, Macdonald, McLeod and Thomson. 
 

Trade Union Advisers: Zemeta Chefeke and Doug Haywood (EIS); Kevin Masson and 
David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and Alison 

Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and Fiona Sales (UCATT) 
and 2 vacancies (VOICE). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 8 November 2024 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 

Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2024 at 10.00am. This is 
a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 9 September 2024 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 

8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 WORKFORCE STRATEGIES 

 

 9.1. Leadership and Management Development Update - CORS/24/314  (Pages 
13 - 36) 
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 10.1. Staff Governance Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - CORS/24/305  

(Pages 37 - 56) 
 

 COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF 

 

 11.1. Volunteering Policy - CORS/24/294  (Pages 57 - 76) 
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 12.1. Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Update - CORS/24/317  (Pages 77 - 
96) 
 



 

 
 
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 9 September 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; 
Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord 
Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Bonsell 
(as substitute for Councillor Macdonald), Boulton, Clark, McLeod and Thomson. 
 
Trade Union Advisers:- Zemeta Chefeke and Doug Haywood (EIS); Kevin Masson 
and Neil Watson (GMB); Jim Currie (UNISON); Mishelle Gray (UNITE) and Fiona 
Sales (UCATT). 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1.  The following transparency statements were intimated:- 
 

• Councillor Clark made a transparency statement in respect of all items on the 
agenda due to her membership of UNITE, but did not consider that this amounted 
to an interest which would prevent her from participating in the meeting. 

• Similarly, Councillors Bonsell and Thomson made transparency statements in 
respect of all items on the agenda as members of UNISON but did not consider 
that this amounted to an interest would prevent them from participating in the 
meeting. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 24 June 2024 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3.  The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 9 (Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy), to note that 

officers had advised that work was ongoing in relation to improving the approach 
to managing absence, and therefore an update report would be provided to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9058&Ver=4


2 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
9 September 2024 

 

 
Committee in November, with the Policy to be presented to a meeting in 2025 for 
approval; 

(ii) to agree to remove items 12 (Managing Substance Misuse Policy) and 13 
(Corporate Health and Safety Policy) from the November planner, as there were 
no amendments to be made to either Policy which would require Committee 
approval; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - APRIL TO JULY 2024 - 
CORS/24/262 
 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 
Services which provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance 
information for the three month reporting period from April to July 2024 to provide the 
Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the chart on page 39 of the agenda (reported incidents from 2021/22 

to 2024/25) to request that in future reports, officers include a breakdown of figures 
showing comparable performance by quarter in previous years, rather than by 
year; 

(ii) in relation to section 3.5.5 of the report, and the wording “The choice on recording 
of every incident should be done following a consultation between the line 
manager and the affected member of staff”, to note that there could be further 
discussion between officers and Trade Union representatives on this wording at 
their regular meeting, however to note the potential compromise suggested at the 
Committee meeting of “The choice on where to report the incident”; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS AND EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT PLATFORMS – 
ANALYSIS - CORS/24/261 
 
5.  With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 22 January 2024, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services which 
provided an analysis of the performance of the current digital methods of Internal 
Communications, including activity data to show employees accessing SharePoint and 
‘Open Forum’ (Viva Engage) and taking into consideration the recent public consultations 
which had also been promoted to staff. 
 
The report recommended:- 

Page 6



3 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
9 September 2024 

 

 
that the Committee note the performance of internal communications and employee 
engagement. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
POLICIES FOR PEOPLE UPDATE - CORS/24/259 
 
6.  With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 26 June 2023, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services which 
provided the annual update on the application of the Managing Discipline, Managing 
Grievances and Dignity and Respect at Work policies. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the updated data provided regarding the usage and application of the 

policies; and 
(b) note the improvement actions planned to improve progress on timescales for 

employee relations casework across the organisation within a joint action plan. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Staff Governance 

Committee Effectiveness 

Report

To present the annual effectiveness report Steph 

Dunsmuir

Governance Corporate 

Services

GD 8.5

Supporting Attendance 

and Wellbeing Policy 

Update

SGC 09/09/24 - to note that officers had advised that 

work was ongoing in relation to improving the approach 

to managing absence and therefore an update report 

would be provided to Committee in November, with the 

actual policy to be presented to a meeting in 2025 for 

approval

Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Volunteering Policy To update Committee on the progress in relation to the 

Volunteer project and seek approval for a new 

Volunteers policy 

Luci Camilli / 

Alison Paterson

People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Leadership and 

Management 

Development Update

SGC 03/10/22 - to agree that an annual update on the 

refreshed approach to leadership and management 

development be presented to Committee

Sandie Scott People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.4

Flexible / Smarter 

Working Guidance and 

Policy

To present the policy for approval Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5 D This report is delayed due 

to ongoing discussions 

with Trade Union 

colleagues

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

For period to 30 September 2024 Colin Leaver Governance Corporate 

Services

3.2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

18 November 2024

27 January 2025

21 April 2025

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

14

15

16

17

18

19

Equality and Diversity 

Staffing Outcomes / 2025 

Update on Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion 

Action Plan

SGC 13/03/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer – People 

and Organisational Development to provide an update 

to Staff Governance Committee at a future meeting of 

the Committee on any impact this report has on the 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan as well as 

any changes, updates or new areas of focus based on 

the data and analysis

SGC 26/06/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer – People 

and Organisational Development to report to Staff 

Governance Committee on progress to the Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan on an annual basis 

which will either be as part of Mainstreaming or 

Progress Report updates or a
[...]
die Scott People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

3.2 iii

Staff Travel Plan & Policy NZET 27/03/24 - The Committee resolved:- (i)	to 

replace recommendation 2.1 with “instruct the Chief 

Officers – Strategic Place Planning and People and 

Citizen Services, in consultation with the Chief Officer- 

Finance, to set up an internal officer working group to 

review and refresh the Council’s Staff Travel Policy 

with the emphasis on walking and cycling”; (ii) to 

instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to 

update the Council’s Travel Plan to align with any 

proposed changes to the Staff Travel Policy resulting 

from (i); (iii)  to instruct the Chief Officers – Strategic 

Place Planning and People and Citizen Services to 

thereafter undertake consultation with Council staff and 

trade unions on any proposed changes to the Staff 

Travel Policy and/or the Council Travel Plan; and (iv)   

to instruct the Chief Officers – Strategic Place Planning 

and People and Citizen Services, following analysis of 

the consultation and finalisation of the documents, to 

report both the updated Staff Travel Policy and Council 

Travel Plan back to this Committee and / or  other 

relevant committees by Summer 2025 for approval.

Summer 2025 Sandie Scott People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Mortuary Staff Move To present an update to Committee Summer 2025 Lesley 

Strachan

People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.2

Supporting Attendance 

and Wellbeing Policy

To seek approval of the policy Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Policies for People 

Update 

SGC 26/06/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer - People 

and Organisational Development to report disciplinary, 

grievance and dignity and respect at work data to the 

Staff Governance Committee on an annual basis

Lesley 

Strachan

People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5, 2.7

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly
[...]
sed policy was approved at Committee in 

January 2024 - due for review January 2026

Report will not be required 

if there are no changes to 

be made

Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Zero Tolerance Policy SGC 22/04/24 - to instruct the Interim Chief Officer – 

People and Citizen Services to combine the three 

closely linked policies, procedures and approaches 

relating to Zero Tolerance, Violence and Aggression, 

and Unacceptable Actions into a single policy; with the 

exception of pupil behaviour in schools as this was 

governed by national policy and guidance; and report 

back to Committee for approval of the final policy

Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Employee Code of 

Conduct

To present an update on the Employee Code of 

Conduct

Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

People development 

policy / guidance

To seek approval of the policy Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

2026

REPORTING DATE TO BE CONFIRMED

P
age 12



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 18 November 2024 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Leadership & Management Development Programme 
– Update 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/314 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Sandie Scott 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.4 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1. To update Committee on progress and activity on our approach to 
leadership and management development which was approved in October 
2022. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee: 
 

2.1. notes the continuing progress made on developing our leaders and 
managers and the assurance provided within the report that this 
programme equips our managers to deal with the challenges ahead; and   
 

2.2. notes the introduction of the Accelerator Scheme as part of the Aspiring 
Leaders programme 2024-25 and how this will contribute to supporting 
people with Protected Characteristics to progress their people 
management ambitions with Aberdeen City Council, increasing the pool of 
diverse candidates at leadership level who are suitably qualified and ready 
to undertake senior posts.  

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1. In October 2022, the Committee approved our approach to Leadership 
and Management Development in supporting delivery of the Target 
Operating Model 1.2.  

 
3.2. A Leadership & Management Development update was provided to 

Committee in November 2023 – this provided an overview of the People 
Manager Capability Framework and how the required capabilities of our 
managers would be developed and delivered via our four key Leadership 
& Management Development programmes; underpinned by four 
supporting aspects of effective management: coaching, mentoring, 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9.1

http://councilcommittees/documents/s136597/Leadership%20Development.pdf
http://councilcommittees/documents/s136597/Leadership%20Development.pdf
http://councilcommittees/documents/s150940/Leadership%20and%20Management%20Development%20Programme%20Update.pdf


communications and engagement (via the Leadership Forum), and 
compliance (mandatory training).  

 

 
 

3.3. A Diversity in Recruitment Update was presented to Council on 11 
October 2024 and provided a detailed report on the activity undertaken to 
improve diversity in recruitment, including leadership and management 
roles. This included a deep-dive into how our commitment to improving 
diversity at senior leadership levels is supported by our internal leadership 
and management development programmes.  
 

3.4. This report builds upon these previous reports and provides a wider 
update on the progress delivered across our Leadership & Management 
programme in the past 12 months. 

 
Progress Update 
The People Manager Capability Framework 
 

3.5. The People Manager Capability Framework was formally launched as part 
of the Continuous 
[...]
eb=1&e=4Tezj0&CID=de8f1a82-1915-45e6-8a46-8d9ecb798389


 

 
3.27. In July 2024, the application process opened for the new Aspiring 

Leaders Programme 2024-25. The programme is targeted toward 
employees who currently have no line management responsibilities but 
aspire to step into a management role. We initially received 22 
expressions of interest in the programme, a total of 53 full applications 
were submitted, and 47 applicants proceeded to interview stage. 

 
3.28. 22 candidates have been selected to join the programme for the next 9 – 

12 months. The programme will officially launch in November 2024 with a 
welcome session, followed by a blend of facilitated learning and self-
directed learning designed to provide the cohort with the necessary skills 
and knowledge to increase their readiness for a people manager role and 
will be aligned to the People Manager Capability Framework. In addition, 
the group will have the benefit of mentoring from an experienced 
manager, work with a qualified coach and participate in a project to apply 
their learning in practice. The programme will be delivered by internal 
subject matter experts who will be supported by experienced managers.  

 
 

 
 

3.29. Aberdeen City Council’s new Accelerator Scheme was promoted as a key 
part of the Aspiring Leaders Programme 2024-25. This scheme has been 
created to improve diversity at leadership level and to address the priority 
diversity gaps, identified in our 2022 Employer Equality Outcomes, in the 
following areas: 
 

• those under 30 years of age 

• those who consider themselves to have a disability. 

• those from a minority ethnic background  

• women 
 

Page 24



 

3.30. The Accelerator Scheme offers additional support and positive action for 
those with protected characteristics – to increase their confidence and 
ameliorate their participation in our leadership programmes. This support 
will be tailored to the individual and the programme and can include: 
en
[...]
ticipants on the programme. All candidates 
will be supported on a one-to-one basis by a People Development Advisor 
throughout the programme so they can continue to share their needs and 
feedback in a confidential manner. 

 
Coaching 
 

3.35. A coaching approach is core to the whole Leadership and Management 
programme. The Leader and Manager as a Coach course has been in 
place since 2022 and to date, 153 employees have attended. In addition, 
the principles from the course have been woven into all the other courses 
in the People Management and Inspiring Leadership programme to further 
embed the learning.  
 

Page 25



 

3.36. An internal coaching service made up of 20 qualified coaches was 
launched in November 2023 and to date 10 coaching requests have been 
received. The purpose of the service is to provide 1-to-1 coaching support 
for employees as part of their self-development.  

 
Mentoring 
 

3.37. The Mentoring Scheme was initially launched as part of the Aspiring 
Senior Leaders programme 2023 where each participant was matched 
with Chief Officer and were mentored over the duration of the programme.  
 

3.38. The scheme was then launched to the wider organisation in January 2024 
inviting applications from mentors and mentees. So far, we have had 15 
successful matches (including the Aspiring Senior Leaders cohort).  

 
3.39. As part of the Aspiring Leaders Programme 2024/25, mentoring will be 

offered to the cohort where they will be matched with an experienced 
manager from another part of the organisation. This will allow the cohort to 
gain insights into the role of a People Manager as well as gaining some 
helpful advice. In addition, we will also introduce reverse mentoring to 
allow our mentors to gain insights into different service areas and 
individual experiences in the workplace. 

 
The Leadership Forum 
 

3.40. Supporting, connecting, informing and developing leaders and managers 
at all levels in our organisation is our Leade
[...]
E DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Alan Thomson 

REPORT AUTHOR Steph Dunsmuir 

TERMS OF REFERENCE GD 8.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to present the annual report of the Staff 

Governance Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data 
contained within. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Committee:- 
 
2.1 provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and  
 
2.2 note the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

Annual Reports on Committee Terms of Reference 

3.1 The annual committee effectiveness reports were introduced in 2018/19 
following a recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) as part of the Council’s work towards securing that 
organisation’s accreditation in governance excellence.  The Terms of 
Reference set out that each Committee will review its own effectiveness against 
its Terms of Reference through the mechanism of the annual report. 

 
3.2 The annual effectiveness reports were mentioned by CIPFA in their report 

which awarded the Mark of Excellence in Governance accreditation to 
Aberdeen City Council.  CIPFA highlighted the implementation of the annual 
effectiveness reports as a matter of good practice in governance and were 
encouraged that, during consideration of the reports at Committee and Council, 
Members had made suggestions for improvements to the reports in future 
years.   

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10.1



 

 
 

3.3 Data from the annual effectiveness reports is used to inform the review of the 
Scheme of Governance, ensuring that Committee Terms of Reference are 
correctly aligned, and identifying any areas of the Terms of Reference which 
had not been used throughout the year in order that they can be reviewed and 
revised if necessary.  The information from the effectiveness reports has also 
been used in the past to feed into the Annual Governance Stateme
[...]


8 
 

6. Meeting Content 
 
6.1 During the 2023/2024 reporting period (15 October 2023 to 15 October 2024), the 

Committee had five meetings and considered a total of 22 reports.   
 
6.2 Terms of Reference 
 
6.2.1 The following chart details how reports aligned to the Terms of Reference (set out at 

section 2 above) for the Committee. 
 

  
 
6.2.2 During the course of 2023/2024 the Committee received reports mainly under TOR 

2.2, 2.4, 2.5, 2.7 and 3.2.  This is because the majority of the reports considered at 
Committee during the year were in relation to strategic workforce, training and 
development plans; staffing policies; and performance data in respect of mental 
health and wellbeing and health and safety. 

 
6.2.3 No changes were made to the SGC Terms of Reference following the 2024 Scheme of 

Governance review.  The Terms of Reference will continue to be monitored 
throughout the year, in preparation for the 2024 Scheme of Governance review.  The 
Terms of Reference which have not been utilised this year will be considered to see if 
any changes are required. 

 
6.2.4 While TOR 1.1 was not specifically utilised this year (seek to maintain good 

relationships and model a partnership approach between the Council and Trade 
Unions), there was ongoing consultation and collaboration with Trade Union 
colleagues in respect of a number of the reports, and therefore although not 
specifically listed, the ethos of this TOR can be evidenced.  There were also no reports 
under TOR 1.3 “consider reports by the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services on 
matters following a request by a Trade Union advisor provided always that the Chief 

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

TOR
1.1

TOR
1.2

TOR
1.3

TOR
2.1

TOR
2.2

TOR
2.3

TOR
2.4

TOR
2.5

TOR
2.6

TOR
2.7

TOR
3.1

TOR
3.2

TOR
4.1

Reports by Terms of Reference

Page 48



9 
 

Officer – People and Citizen Services is satisfied that the matter is appropriate and 
relevant to the remit of the Committee and 
[...]
 No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety – July to September 
2024 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/317 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Alan Thomson 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety 

performance information for the 3-month reporting period July to September 
2024 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with 
health and safety legislation. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance, 

trends, and improvements. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The appendix to the report contains a dashboard of the statistical information in 

relation to health and safety activities for the three-month reporting period April 
to July 2024. The statistical information also contains an analysis of the key 
figures in each of the incident and near miss sections.  
 

3.1.1 The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 
2013 (RIDDOR) places duties on employers, the self-employed and people in 
control of work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious 
workplace accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous 
occurrences (near misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This 
reporting duty includes incidents which result in an employee being absent from 
work for 7 days or longer as a result of an injury, which have historically been 
the main reason for Aberdeen City Council’s reports to HSE.  
 
This report addresses the following matters: 

 

• All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and 
minor) 

Page 77

Agenda Item 12.1



 

 
 

• HSE Reportable Incidents 

• Reportable Diseases 

• Near Miss Information 

• Enforcement Interventions 

• Fire Risk Assessment 

• Health and Safety Audits 

• Compliance Monitoring 

• Hea
[...]
 and Safety Lead 

Email Address cleaver@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 045640 

  

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



P
age 87

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 88

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 89

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 90

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 91

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 92

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 93

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 94

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 95

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 96

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint

	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 9 September 2024 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Leadership and Management Development Update - CORS/24/314
	10.1 Staff Governance Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - CORS/24/305
	SGC Annual Effectiveness Report 2023-24

	11.1 Volunteering Policy - CORS/24/294
	Volunteers Policy

	12.1 Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Update - CORS/24/317
	SG_H&S_Report_Q2_24_25_as_at_281024




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 18 November 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; 

Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord 
Provost; and Councillors Boulton, Clark, Macdonald, MacGregor (as substitute for 
Councillor Delaney), McLeod and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers:- Zemeta Chefeke and Doug Haywood (EIS); Kevin 

Masson and David Willis (GMB); Brenda Massie and Alison Robertson 
(UNISON); and Fiona Sales (UCATT). 

 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

1. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 9 September 

2024 for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
2. The Convener advised Members that while an Integrated Impact Assessment had 

been completed for item 11.1 (Volunteers Policy), officers had advised that it had not 
been uploaded to the website prior to the meeting and therefore it was recommended 

that the item be withdrawn from today’s meeting and considered at the next Committee 
in January 2025. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree that the report be withdrawn and reconsidered at the January 2025 Staff 

Governance Committee. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9059&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

18 November 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason outlined in the planner for the delay to item 8 (Flexible and 
Smarter Working Policy and Guidance); and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 

 
 
LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - CORS/24/314 
 
4. The Committee had before it the annual report by the Executive Director 

Corporate Services which provided an update on progress and activity in relation to the 
Council’s approach to leadership and management development, previously approved 

by the Committee in October 2022. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the continuing progress made on developing leaders and managers and the 

assurance provided within the report that this programme equipped managers to 
deal with the challenges ahead; and  

(b) note the introduction of the Accelerator Scheme as part of the Aspiring  

Leaders programme 2024-25 and how this would contribute to supporting people 
with Protected Characteristics to progress their people management ambitions 

with Aberdeen City Council, increasing the pool of diverse candidates at 
leadership level who were suitably qualified and ready to undertake senior posts. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would provide detail to Members outwith the meeting in 

respect of the number of returned evaluations for courses where this information 
was available; 

(ii) to note the suggestion from Members that there could be Elected Member 

involvement in future in the leadership and development programme, through 
introductory meetings between officers and various Members which would allow 

Members to engage with new leaders; 
(iii) to note that officers would ascertain whether working with Trade Unions was 

specifically included within the People Manager development programme, and 

that if not, to note that officers had undertaken to work with Trade Union 
colleagues on introducing this; and 

(iv) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - 
CORS/24/305 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 

Services which presented the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee to 

enable Members to provide comment on the data contained within. 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

18 November 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and 
(b) note the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - CORS/24/317 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 

Services which presented a summary of statistical health and safety performance 
information for the three month reporting period July to September 2024 to provide the 

Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to page 96 of the report and the graph which displayed the data for the 

total number of near misses from 2022/23 and 2024/25, to note that officers 
would liaise with colleagues in Data Insights to ascertain whether future reports 

could separate out the data for the Education cluster to determine whether the dip 
in figures was as a result of the school holidays; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 

 


